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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr R N Watson

Scheme
:
Cape Industries plc Staff Pension & Life Assurance Scheme

Trustee 
:
Cape Pension Trustees Limited

Administrator
:
JLT Benefit Solutions Limited (JLT)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 3 December 2001)
1. Mr Watson alleges maladministration by the Trustee and JLT in that the approval and provision of the transfer value of his benefits from the Scheme was unduly delayed.  He says that the maladministration caused him financial loss and inconvenience.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Watson was interested in rearranging his deferred pension entitlements from his various former pension schemes with a view to providing a partial pension drawdown facility, as he intended to continue working beyond age 62, the normal retirement age for Executive members of the Scheme.  In a letter to Mr Watson dated 7 November 2000, JLT referred to an enquiry from him on 6 October 2000 and stated that the Actuary had been requested to calculate the transfer value and retirement options of his deferred benefits from the Scheme at his normal retirement date of 22 May 2001, and added that his partial pension drawdown enquiry had been mentioned.

3. On 5 December 2000, JLT provided Mr Watson with a Statement which showed an Assumed Retirement Date of 22 May 2001 and a Guaranteed Cash Equivalent of £319,247.  The quotation was guaranteed for three months, ie until 4 March 2001.  In a covering letter JLT stated that there was no drawdown option provided by the Scheme, and added that:

“The Actuary has confirmed that your pension will be sufficient to meet the guaranteed pension of £19,630.60 per annum at State Pension Age (22.2.2004)*.”

* [This should have read 22 May 2004]

The “guaranteed pension” related to a special guarantee provided for Executive members of the Scheme whose normal retirement ages were 62.

4. Under the heading of “TRANSFER AND BUY OUT OPTIONS ON LEAVING THE SCHEME – statutory option”, Rule 4.10.1.1 of the Scheme states:

“A Member who leaves the Scheme at least one year before Normal Pension Date has the right conferred by Part II of Schedule 1A to the Pensions Act (referred herein as “the Statutory Transfer Option”) to take the cash equivalent of part or all of his benefits under the Scheme.  …”

Mr Watson says this information was never made available to members and what he calls the “final year restriction” was not mentioned in the scheme booklet.

5. On 8 January 2001, JLT apologised to Mr Watson for the delay in providing his retirement options but enclosed a copy of a statement of his Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC’s) insured with Equitable Life Assurance Society.  This statement showed a value of £23,038.90, as at 31 March 2001, and accompanying notes stated that:

“… the Society declares bonuses in February each year which come into force from the following 1 April.  Until the declaration has been made and any changes made to our computer system it would be inappropriate to illustrate benefits payable on or after 1 April 2001 using current bonus rates.  …

If you need an illustration that will take account of the new declared bonus to be added on 1 April 2001, please would you reapply towards the end of March.”

6. On 13 February 2001, JLT provided Mr Watson with an Estimated Statement of Retirement Options, as at 22 May 2001, and stated that:

“The Actuary has advised that the guarantee of the pension of £19,630.60 per annum at State Pension Age (65) will apply only to your pension prior to any commutation for cash; if you elect to take a cash lump sum the guarantee will not apply.”


JLT has stated that the request for the Statement of Retirement Options had been chased up with the Actuary four times.

7. In a letter to JLT dated 16 February 2001, Mr Watson stated that he was astonished to see reference in the letter of 13 February 2001 to 65 being shown as the date when a ‘guaranteed’ pension of £19,630.60 would be payable.  He also expressed concern that the Statement of Retirement Options had shown his pension as an amount of £18,227.36, whereas the amount shown on his Deferred Pension Certificate when he had left the Scheme on 30 September 1990, had been £20,606.  He thought he was being told that by delaying the pension date until 2004 he would be guaranteed £19,630, he had not understood that the payment was to be made in the meantime and would be guaranteed at that level once he had attained the age of 65.

8. On 21 February 2001, JLT informed Mr Watson that a copy of his letter of 16 February 2001 had been passed to the Trustee for comment.

9. In February 2001, Mr Watson met with an independent financial adviser (IFA) who he had appointed some time before and gave him what information he had available about the possible transfer of benefits from the Scheme.  Mr Watson has said that the delay in being provided with his retirement options from the Scheme until 13 February 2001 placed an impossible pressure on the IFA to complete his recommendation report in time to instruct the Trustee.

10. In a letter to Mr Watson dated 12 March 2001, JLT stated that contact had been established with the IFA and that, as requested, the payment of his retirement benefits would be suspended until instructions were received as to which option from the Scheme was to be elected.  JLT also added that the Trustee’s comments on his letter of 16 February 2001 were still awaited.

11. On 3 May 2001, the IFA stated to Mr Watson that some difficulty was apparently being experienced by JLT in obtaining a ruling from the Trustee on whether it was possible to have a transfer value from the Scheme and also a definitive answer on how the benefits were to be calculated.  The IFA added that the availability of a transfer value within 12 months of normal retirement date was dependent upon whether the Rules of the Scheme permitted such a transfer to be made, as it was not a legislative requirement.

12. Under the heading of “TRANSFER AND BUY OUT OPTIONS ON LEAVING THE SCHEME – non-statutory transfer to another scheme”, Rule 4.10.2 states:

“With the consent of the Trustee a Member who is entitled to a deferred pension … and who

4.10.2.1 does not have the Statutory Transfer Option, …

may elect that the Trustee shall made a transfer payment under Rule 5.28 (Transfers to another scheme) in substitution for all or some part of the benefits otherwise payable to or in respect of him under the Scheme.”

13. In a letter to the Trustee dated 4 May 2001, Mr Watson complained about the difficulties both he and his IFA had been encountering and asked:

13.1
what his full pension entitlement was, how it had been arrived at and the details of the revaluation used on a year-by-year basis; 

13.2
why the Trustee had not approached him in the 12 months prior to his retirement offering the option of transferring his fund out; and

13.3
that the Rules of the Scheme be amended to allow his transfer to be made.

14. In a letter to Mr Watson dated 11 May 2001, the Trustee: 

14.1
apologised for the delays in responding to his enquiries with JLT;

14.2 explained that calculations for the Executive category of the Scheme were performed by the Actuary and that it, rather than JLT, had been the cause of much of the delays;

14.3 stated that his pension entitlement had been detailed in JLT’s letter of 13 February 2001 (see paragraph 6 above);

14.4 provided a detailed explanation of the revaluation basis used for his deferred benefits;

14.5
stated that there was no obligation on the Trustee to contact him before the normal 12 month expiry date of making a transfer out from the Scheme came into effect and that, in any case, the Rules did not provide for transfers to be made in the 12 months before retirement date, a point which was missed by JTL and the Actuary;

14.6
stated that he could, however, apply to Trustee in writing and such a transfer would be then subject to Trustee’s and the Employer’s discretion; and

14.7
made reference to the Occupational Pensions Advisory Service.

15. On the same day, 11 May 2001, Mr Watson wrote to the Trustee asking for consideration to be given to his transfer but, on 1 June 2001, he was informed that the directors of the Trustee were not able to agree to his request.

16. On 20 July 2001, solicitors acting on behalf of Mr Watson complained to the Trustee about the manner in which Mr Watson’s enquiries had been dealt with and asserted that it was evident from the correspondence that Mr Watson’s retirement planning arrangements were contingent on transfers from his various employer’s pension arrangements to a personal pension vehicle allowing a drawdown facility.

17. In a letter to Mr Watson dated 31 July 2001, the Trustee stated that a transfer value quotation had been requested from the Actuary and that:

“Previously the Trustee was refusing to quote a transfer value, and therefore it will be helpful to explain the agreement now to quote.  Subsequent to the first transfer being quoted, the Trustee was under the impression that it had received information that it might not be in the interests of other members of the Pension Scheme to permit a transfer value to be paid for yourself.  Given that under pensions legislation there was no compulsion for the Trustee to make a transfer payment within one year of Normal Retirement Date, and given that the Trustee has to consider the interests of all of the members of the Scheme, the Trustee felt that it was under a duty not to permit a transfer payment.

Because of your complaint, the matter has been looked into again and is now recognised that the previous decision was based on a misunderstanding.  It is now understood that payment of a transfer value would not be against the interests of the other members of the Scheme.” 

18. On 15 August 2001, JLT provided Mr Watson with a Transfer Value Statement which showed a transfer value of £291,810 for his benefits from the Scheme, as at 22 May 2001.

19. In a letter to the IFA dated 17 August 2001, the Actuary stated that Mr Watson had requested a transfer value on 11 May 2001, and for ease of calculation, if the calculation date had been assumed to have been 22 May 2001, then the transfer value would have been £287,624.

20. On 2 October 2001, Mr Watson formally complained to the Trustee about the refusal of his transfer request.  He detailed his losses from the Scheme as £27,437, this being the difference between the December 2000 quotation of £319,247 and the 15 August 2001 quotation of £291,810.  He also claimed the difference between an AVC quotation of £23,141.66, as at 31 March 2001, which had been obtained by JLT and provided to himself on 6 June 2001, and the final sum paid, this being later established as an amount of £17,283.73, a difference of £5,857.93.

21. In addition Mr Watson also claims loss of interest on the delay of the transfer value from the Scheme from 22 May 2001 to 15 August 2001.

CONCLUSIONS

22. The Actuary assumed Mr Watson’s request of 6 October 2000 for a transfer value should have been calculated in accordance with Rule 4.10.1.1 of the Scheme but, as he was then within 12 months of his normal retirement date, Mr Watson was not eligible for the Statutory Transfer Option.  This assumption was maladministration.

23. Mr Watson was provided with an Statement of Guaranteed Cash Equivalent instead of a Transfer Value Statement, although the two respective values would not have been any different.  The adverse effect of the maladministration was that Mr Watson was not informed that the possible transfer required both the Trustee’s and the Employer’s consent before a non-statutory transfer could be provided under Rule 4.10.2 of the Scheme.  Mr Watson’s request was made in order to obtain information for a transfer value close to his normal retirement date of 22 May 2001 and, as the Cash Equivalent quotation could only be guaranteed until 4 March 2001, the quotation was an estimate which was subject to recalculation at, or nearer to, his normal retirement date.  Mr Watson did not therefore suffer any financial loss because of the maladministration.  Nevertheless, the maladministration certainly led to later inconvenience to Mr Watson.

24. Mr Watson says that had he been informed that he did not have the right to transfer his pension at that stage “he would have moved quickly to consolidate the offer which had been made.” I interpret that to mean that he would have sought to have taken advantage of a mistake that had been made.  I do not regard the loss of a perceived opportunity to take advantage of a mistake as an injustice for which I should provide a remedy.

25. Mr Watson also requested a quotation of his retirement options on 6 October 2000 but his Statement of Retirement Options was not provided until 13 February 2001, some four months later.  This was maladministration.  The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1997 require that such statements must be provided within two months of the request being made.  Mr Watson did not suffer any injustice because of the maladministration, as he was then in possession of sufficient information about his benefits from the Scheme, including his AVC benefits, to be able to appoint the IFA to review his retirement planning, and there was sufficient time remaining for the IFA to have arranged the possible transfer.  Furthermore, Mr Watson had already relieved the alleged pressure on the IFA to complete the necessary action by obtaining agreement from JLT to await his instructions (see paragraph 10 above).
26. Mr Watson raised concerns with JLT on 16 February 2001 about his benefits apparently being payable at age 65 and the amount of revaluation to be provided on his benefits.  JLT referred this matter to the Trustee on 21 February 2001.  It was only after Mr Watson complained to the Trustee on 4 May 2001 about the delay that he was provided with a reply on 11 May 2001.  The Trustee’s failure to reply to Mr Watson’s concerns in a timely manner was maladministration.  No financial loss was suffered by Mr Watson because of the maladministration, but he was inconvenienced to the extent that he had to complain to the Trustee before his concerns were answered.

27. Mr Watson had additional cause to complain to the Trustee on 4 May 2001 in that he had been informed by the IFA that a some difficulty was being encountered by JLT in obtaining a ruling from the Trustee about whether it was possible to have a transfer from the Scheme.  In my view, the Trustee’s response to this question in its letter to Mr Watson of 11 May 2001, to the effect that he could seek to apply for a transfer, was lacking.  The Trustee was aware by that time that the transfer was being actively sought and it ought to have realised that what was really required was an urgent ruling on the matter, the written request could have followed.  The whole matter was then compounded when the Trustee, admittedly and inappropriately, refused Mr Watson’s request on 1 June 2001.  This was maladministration which caused Mr Watson the inconvenience of employing a solicitor, although he could have invoked the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution procedure.

28. Matters were then successfully resolved and Mr Watson eventually received the full value of his benefits from the Scheme in the form of a transfer value of £291,810 and the surrender value of his AVC’s of £17,283.73.

29. I do not accept Mr Watson’s claim that he suffered any financial loss with regard to his AVC’s in consequence of any of the maladministration identified above, as the Equitable Life Assurance Society’s quotation of £23,141.66 was at 31 March 2001 and he ought to have known from the quotation given to him by JLT on 8 January 2001 (see paragraph 5 above) that any later value was subject to revision by the Equitable Life Assurance Society’s declaration of the 1 April 2001 bonus rates, which are now known to have been substantially reduced.

30. Mr Watson has claimed that he should be paid interest for the delay in the payment of the transfer value of his benefits from the Scheme from 22 May 2001 to 15 August 2001 but, as the Actuary calculated the transfer value at the former date as being £287,624 (see paragraph 19 above), and the actual amount paid was calculated at the latter date as £291,810, I am satisfied that the difference of £4,186 represented adequate recompense for the delay.

31. In the light of the above, I uphold Mr Watson’s complaint against the Trustee to the extent that he was, undoubtedly, caused inconvenience by the various maladministration identified above.

32. I do not uphold the complaint against JLT.

DIRECTION

33. I direct that, forthwith, the Trustee shall pay to Mr Watson the sum of £250 as appropriate redress for the non-pecuniary injustice caused by its maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

6 March 2003
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